

**GRANTED**

No. 99-401

Supreme Court, U.S.

**FILED**

MAR 03 2000

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

**CLERK**

CALIFORNIA DEMOCRATIC PARTY, CALIFORNIA  
REPUBLICAN PARTY, LIBERTARIAN PARTY OF  
CALIFORNIA and PEACE AND FREEDOM PARTY, *et al.*,

*Petitioners,*

v.

BILL JONES, SECRETARY OF STATE OF CALIFORNIA  
and CALIFORNIANS FOR AN OPEN PRIMARY,

*Respondents.*

On Writ Of Certiorari To The  
United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Ninth Circuit

**BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONERS**

GEORGE WATERS  
*Counsel of Record*  
LANCE H. OLSON  
N. EUGENE HILL  
OLSON, HAGEL, LEIDIGH, WATERS  
& FISHBURN  
555 Capitol Mall  
Suite 1425  
Sacramento, CA 95814  
(916) 442-2952

*Attorneys for all Petitioners other  
than the California Republican  
Party*

CHARLES H. BELL, JR.  
BELL, McANDREWS & HILTACHK  
455 Capitol Mall, Suite 801  
Sacramento, CA 95814  
(916) 442-7757

*Attorneys for Petitioner California  
Republican Party*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS .....	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	v
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED .....	1
STATEMENT .....	2
A. California Partisan Primaries Before Proposition 198 .....	3
B. The Adoption of Proposition 198, and the Changes Wrought by It.....	6
C. A Description of California's Minor Political Parties, Particularly Petitioners Peace and Freedom Party and Libertarian Party of California .....	9
D. Proceedings Below .....	13
E. Relevant Post-Trial Events .....	16
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	17

## TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
ARGUMENT .....	19
I. The Primary Is the Major Theater for Resolving Ideological Struggles Within a Political Party. For That Reason, a Party’s Right to Define its Membership and to Choose its Own Nominees Is a Basic Freedom of Association Protected by the First Amendment .....	19
II. Proposition 198 Is a Severe Burden on Party Associational Rights Because it Forces a Political Party to Open its Nominating Procedure to Voters Who Have Absolutely No Affiliation with the Party .....	23
A. <i>Tashjian</i> Controls the Result Here .....	23
B. The New Blanket Primary Law Is More Intrusive of Party Associational Rights than Any Other Nominating Procedure .....	27
C. The New Blanket Primary Law Has a Particularly Severe Effect on Minor Parties .....	33
III. The State Has Not Met Its Burden Of Showing That Proposition 198 Is Narrowly Tailored To Advance A Compelling State Interest .....	38
CONCLUSION .....	42

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Colorado Republican Federal Campaign Comm. v. Federal Election Comm’n</i> , 518 U.S. 604 (1996)...	17, 21, 33
<i>Democratic Party of U.S. v. Wisconsin ex rel. La Follette</i> , 450 U.S. 107 (1981) .....	17, 21, 26, 29, 30
<i>Eu v. San Francisco Democratic Central Comm.</i> , 489 U.S. 214 (1989) .....	22, 26, 33, 38, 39
<i>Jenness v. Fortson</i> , 403 U.S. 431 (1971) .....	35
<i>Jones v. McCollister</i> , 159 Cal.App.2d 708 (1958) .....	3
<i>Kusper v. Pontikes</i> , 414 U.S. 51 (1973) .....	22
<i>Nader v. Schaffer</i> , 417 F.Supp. 837 (D.Conn. 1976), <i>aff’d</i> , 429 U.S. 989 (1976) .....	20, 40
<i>Republican Party of Connecticut v. Tashjian</i> , 599 F.Supp. 1228 (D.Conn. 1984) .....	24
<i>Republican Party of Connecticut v. Tashjian</i> , 770 F.2d 265 (2d Cir. 1985) .....	24
<i>Socialist Party v. Uhl</i> , 155 Cal. 776 (1909) .....	4
<i>Storer v. Brown</i> , 415 U.S. 712 (1974) .....	22, 39
<i>Sweezy v. New Hampshire</i> , 354 U.S. 234 (1957) .....	38, 40
<i>Tashjian v. Republican Party of Connecticut</i> , 479 U.S. 208 (1986) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Timmons v. Twin Cities Area New Party</i> , 520 U.S. 351 (1997) .....	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

CONSTITUTIONS

U.S. Const. amend I .....	<i>passim</i>
Cal. Const. Art. I, § 4 .....	22
Cal. Const. Art. II, § 5 .....	39
Former Cal. Const. Art. II, § 2 <sup>1/2</sup> .....	4
Cal. Const. Art. 6(a) .....	39

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) .....	1
Cal. Elec. Code § 2001 .....	1, 2, 6
Cal. Elec. Code § 2107 .....	5
Cal. Elec. Code § 2151 .....	1, 2, 6, 7, 27, 32
Cal. Elec. Code § 5100 .....	5, 16
Cal. Elec. Code § 8300 et seq. ....	5
Cal. Elec. Code § 13105(a) .....	5
Cal. Elec. Code § 13105(c) .....	5
Cal. Elec. Code § 13203 .....	7
Cal. Elec. Code § 13206 .....	7
Cal. Elec. Code § 13230 .....	7
Cal. Elec. Code § 13300 .....	7
Cal. Elec. Code § 13301 .....	7
Cal. Elec. Code § 13302 .....	7
Cal. Elec. Code § 15151 .....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

Cal. Elec. Code § 15373 .....	16
Cal. Elec. Code § 15451 .....	5, 7
Cal. Elec. Code § 15500 .....	16
Cal. Gov't Code § 12172.5 .....	13

OTHER AUTHORITIES

<i>Child of the '60s Slips</i> , Los Angeles Times, February 17, 1999 .....	16
<i>Report of Registration, May 1998</i> (California Secretary of State, 1998) <a href="http://www.ss.ca.gov/elections/elections_u.htm">http://www.ss.ca.gov/elections/elections_u.htm</a> .....	36
Bibby, <i>Politics, Parties, and Elections in America</i> (Nelson-Hall, 3rd ed. 1996) .....	30
Bone, <i>American Politics and the Party System</i> (1949) .....	32
E.E. Schattschneider, <i>Party Government</i> (Rinehart 1942) .....	21
Proposition 3 California Secretary of State's Vote98 website <a href="http://vote98.ss.ca.gov/VoterGuide/Proposition/3text.htm">http://vote98.ss.ca.gov/VoterGuide/Proposition/3text.htm</a> .....	16
<i>Statement of Vote, Primary Election, June 2, 1998</i> (California Secretary of State, 1998) <a href="http://primary98.ss.ca.gov/Final/Official_Results.htm">http://primary98.ss.ca.gov/Final/Official_Results.htm</a> .....	36
